
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 11th November, 2025 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available for the 
public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2025 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - Notice is given that Agenda Item 17 will be 
held in private session.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

 
 

1.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 11) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd September 2025 
(attached).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 12) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 

relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 17) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES (Pages 18 - 
24) 

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies: 
 
Recommendations from Corporate Performance Panel 
Council Tax Support – Final Scheme for Working Age People 2026-2027. 
 
Recommendations from Environment and Community Panel 
Adoption of Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 
Pride in Place Programme 
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendations from Joint Panel Meeting 
Scrutiny Governance Review 
 

10.   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
(Pages 25 - 50) 
 

11.   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE 
FOR 2026/2027 (Pages 51 - 69) 
 
 



 

 

12.   ADOPTION OF NORFOLK LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY 
(Pages 70 - 484) 
 

13.   KING'S LYNN PRIDE IN PLACE PROGRAMME (Pages 485 - 699) 
 

14.   SCRUTINY GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 700 - 733) 
 

15.   QUARTER 2 - 2025/2026 BUDGET MONITORING (Pages 734 - 777) 

 Appendix A - Revenue 
Appendix B - Capital  
Appendix C - Mintlyn Drain Appraisal Form 
Appendix Ca – Mintlyn Drain Proceed Form 
Appendix D – Van appraisal Form  
Appendix Da – Van Proceed Form 

16.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

17.   EXEMPT - SALE OF 36 OLDMEDOW ROAD, HARDWICK INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE (Pages 778 - 785) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Beales (Chair), P Bland, M de Whalley, S Lintern, J Moriarty, 

C Morley, S Ring (Vice-Chair), J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact democratic.services@west-
norfolk.gov.uk : 
 

  
 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 
222 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 
2025 at 4.00 pm in the Card Room - Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ring (Chair), de Whalley, Lintern, Moriarty, 
Morley, Ring and Rust. 

 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Richard Allan – Assistant Director 
Amanda Driver – Senior CIL Officer 
Hannah Wood-Handy – Planning Control Manager 
Stuart Ashworth – Assistant Director 
Debbie Ess – Corporate Performance Officer 
Michelle Drewery – Deputy Chief Executive 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
 

 

CAB64   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beales, Bland 
and Squire. 
 

CAB65   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meetings held on 21st July, 24th 
July and 16th September were approved as a correct record. 
 

CAB66   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Standing Order 7.2 the Recruitment of Chief 
Officers Report be considered as Urgent Business at this meeting.  It is 
required to be taken as an urgent decision as it is necessary to ensure 
that there is no delay in com
[...]
ate  

 Local Government 
Reorganisation Readiness  

Non Cabinet Leader 
Chief Executive 

 Public 

 Local Government 
Reorganisation Consultation 

Key Council Leader 
Chief Executive 

 Public 

16



3-Nov-25 
 

 
 
 

Response 

 Heacham Beach Huts Key Cabinet Business 
Asst Dir – Property 

 Exempt 

 

17



RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 11 NOVEMBER 2025 FROM THE 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2025 
 
CP68: COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT – FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE 
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report as included in the Agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked the Revenues and Benefits Manager for the report and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sayers, the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
clarified that once income was over £6,000 support was reduced in increments up to 
£16,000. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bearshaw it was clarified that uninhabitable 
properties, for example those undergoing renovation, were not eligible for Council Tax 
support and could instead make an application for discretionary hardship support. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel support the recommendations to 
Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and recommend to Council that 
the draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 is implemented as the final working age CTS 
Scheme for 2026/2027.  This must be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2026 ready 
for the start of the financial year on 1 April 2026. 
 
 

18

Agenda Item 9

https://youtu.be/RGcV4rqjAC4?t=79


RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 11 NOVEMBER 2025 FROM THE 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 

2025 

EC40: CABINET REPORT - KING’S LYNN PRIDE IN PLACE PROGRAMME 

The Regeneration Programmes Manager presented the report on the King’s Lynn 

Pride in Place Programme and ou
[...]
ur Year Investment Plan as details in Appendix 2. 

2. Delegate authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Neighbourhood 

Board to sign off the final submission of the Regeneration Plan by the 

deadline on 28 November 2025. 

3. Endorse inclusion of the Council led projects by the KLNB as outlined in 7.2. 

4. Endorse council officer support in administering, overseeing and monitoring 

delivery of the PiPP programme including recruitment for additional officer 

support if required during the development of the programme, to be met from 

the PiPP funding, as set out in section 11. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



EC41: CABINET REPORT - REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF 

LICENSING POLICY 

The Licensing Service Manager presented the report as included in the agenda and 

highlighted minor updates, consultation outcomes and compliance requirements. 

The Chair, Councillor Collop thanked the Licensing Service Manager for the report 

and invited questions and comments from the Panel as summarised below. 

In response to a question from Councillor Kemp, the Licensing Service Manager 

explained that selling alcohol to intoxicated individuals was illegal and enforcement 

action would be taken such as written warnings to the premises and involvement of 

the police. 

Councillor Long raised concerns around unlicensed premises selling alcohol and the 

Licensing Service Manager commented that she was not aware of any and advised 

Members of the Panel to let her know of any. 

RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supported the following 

recommendation to Cabinet: 

Cabinet resolves: 

That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendations to Full Council: 

That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 
[...]
ment
al 
Consideratio
ns 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act 
considered to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)  N/A  

 
Date of meeting: 11 November 2025 
 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE PEOPLE FOR 
2026/2027 
 

Summary  
 
Our Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme reduces the council tax bills of eligible working age 
people on low incomes.  We are free to decide the rules for our own CTS schemes for working 
age people in our area, taking into account certain government requirements. There are 
national regulations for a CTS Scheme for customers who have reached pension age.  This 
report only refers to our CTS Scheme for working age people. 
 
Our CTS Scheme is reviewed annually and the rules can only be amended from the start of a 
financial year.   The proposed 2026/2027 CTS scheme is a continuation of the 2025/2026 
scheme, with minor updates to reflect wider welfare reform changes.  The scheme has also 
been amended to increase the time a new claim can be backdated from one month to three 
months in line with the rules for Pension Age claims. 
 
The draft CTS Scheme was open to public consultation from 15 August 2025 to 22 September 
2025.  16 responses were received and the results are summarised at section 4 and Appendix 
C.  No further changes are proposed to the draft scheme following the consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 

51

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and to recommend to Council that 
the draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 is implemented as the final working age CTS 
Scheme for 2026/2027.   This must be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2026 ready 
for the start of the financial year on 1 April 2026. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2026/2027 is agreed by full Council by 
the deadline of 31 January 2026. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. We have a scheme known as Council Tax Support 
[...]
ds) 
over a ten year period from 2026 to 2036. The objective of the PiPP programme is to 
‘fix the foundations of those places most left behind’ and to empower local communities 
by providing long-term, flexible funding to invest in local priorities.  
 
Local delivery of Pride in Place programmes must be led by Neighbourhood Boards, 
with the Local Authority overseeing investment as the locally Accountable Body. Each 
Board is tasked with developing a Regeneration Plan to unlock the funding, setting out 
the vision for the next decade alongside a more detailed Investment Plan for the first 
four years of the programme. 
  
This report sets out the work undertaken by Borough Council officers to prepare the 
Regeneration Plan with the King’s Lynn Neighbourhood Board (KLNB) and seeks 
Cabinet endorsement for the S151 Officer to sign off submission of the Plan, on behalf 
of the Borough Council as the Accountable Body, to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government by the end of November 2025. This will unlock 
PiPP funding for King’s Lynn. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
1. Endorse the Regeneration Plan comprising the Ten Year Vision as detailed in 

Appendix 1 and the Four Year Investment Plan as detailed in Appendix 2  

485

Agenda Item 13

mailto:cllr.simon.ring@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:jemma.curtis@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.cooper@west-norfolk.gov.uk


2. Delegate authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Neighbourhood 
Board to sign off the final submission of the Regeneration Plan by the deadline 
on 28 November 2025. 

3. Endorse inclusion of the Council led projects which have been proposed as 
priority projects by the KLNB as outlined in 7.2. 

4. Endorse council officer support in administering, overseeing and monitoring 
delivery of the PiPP programme including recruitment for additional officer 
support if required during the development of the programme, to be met from the 
PiPP funding, as set out in section 11. 

5. Delegate Authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer in 
consultation with Finance Portfolio Holder to approve the Local Assurance 
Framework for Pride in Place with the King’s Neighbourhood Board by April 2026. 
 

Reason for Decision 
To support the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives through submission of the 
King’s Lynn Regeneration Plan to UK Government within the published deadlines to 
unlock Pride in Place Programme Funding from 2026-2036, and to endorse Council 
support for King’s Lynn PiPP programme delivery as led by the Neighbourhood Board. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 

1.1 In June 2025, the Government announced the £1.5bn Pride in Place 
Programme (known as ‘Plan for Neighbourhoods’ at the time) to invest in 75 
areas over the next decade to fix the foundations of those places most left 
behind. Each of the 75 areas will receive up to £20m, split 75% capital, 25% 
revenue for investment over ten years from 1 April 2026 to 31 March 2036. This 
is an un-competed fund to help revitalise local areas and fight deprivation at 
root cause by zeroing in on three strategic objectives: thriving places, stronger 
communities, and taking back control. King’s Lynn has been selected as a PiPP 
priority area, with an eligible boundary for investment encompassing key areas 
of deprivation including the Town Centre, North and South Lynn, Fairstead and 
Gaywood. Metrics used by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) for the selection of places to benefit from the fund 
include indices of multiple deprivation, population size, healthy life expectancy, 
Gross Value Added per hour worked and skill level (NVQ level 3+), with an 
overall programme aim of reducing inequality and improving access to 
opportunity as part of the Government’s Plan for Change. 

1.2 Delivery of the programme is delegated by the Government to Neighbourhood 
Boards with Local Authorities designated as the locally Accountable Body 
[...]
Scrutiny with full insight into the resource, 
governance and effectiveness implications. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 
 

1. The Gap Analysis identified within the Scrutiny Governance Review attached 
as Appendix 1 is endorsed. 
 

2. To approve the delivery of a programme of training and facilitated workshops 
on effective Scrutiny for all Scrutiny Members, Cabinet Members and relevant 
officers following agreement of the budget with the section 151 officer.  
 

3. Following completion of the training and the workshops, a further report is to 
be presented outlining any options for the future structure and operation of the 
Scrutiny function along with a revised Scrutiny and Executive Protocol, which 
are to be considered as part of the workshop sessions.  

 
Reason for Decision 
 

To recognise the development gaps in the Council’s Scrutiny function and to provide 
the opportunity for all Members and relevant officers to develop a shared 
understanding of what effective Scrutiny looks like before considering structural 
change options. 
 
 

 
1. Terminology 

 
Scrutiny is shorthand for ‘Overview & Scrutiny’ which was a legislative function and 
concept first introduced by the Local Government Act 2000. Under the Council’s 
Constitution, Scrutiny is undertaken by the Policy Review and Development Panels.  

 
Executive means the Cabinet, as the Council adopts the Leader and Cabinet model 
of governance.  
 

2. Scrutiny Governance Review 

 
The Scrutiny Governance Review was commissioned in response to feedback from 
Members, senior officers and the LGA Peer Review, which collectively identified that 
the Council’s current scrutiny arrangements were not achieving optimal strategic 
impact, clarity of purpose or efficient use of Member and officer time. 
 
The review sought to assess whether a structure change was needed to the Scrutiny 
function to enable it to: 
 

702



• Focus on key strategic matters that add value and improve outcomes for 

[...]
   26,257,100  128,630 

Financing (26,128,470) (26,640,470) (512,000) 

Contributions to/(from) General Fund 
Reserve 

                -    383,370 383,370 

 
The current forecast position is estimating a £383,370 transfer to the General Fund Reserve.  
This is a favourable movement against the original budget which will result in an increased 
balance in the General Fund Reserve as at 31st March 2026 of £10,401,940. 
 
The forecast has moved adversely from Quarter 1 by £276,980 to a favourable position of 
£383,370 compared the original balanced budget. 
 
Appendix A to the report detailed the key changes to forecast. Summary key movements to 
forecast in the year todate include: 

- Forecast income above that budgeted in Development Control and Car Parking 
services (£212k). 

734

Agenda Item 15



- Unbudgeted level of discretionary benefit payments to those in temporary and 
supported accommodation £670k.  

- Forecast over achievement of turnover target savings (£570k). 
- Urgent and unforeseeable spend in relation to legal, property and public highway 

maintenance £180k. 
- Additional revenue from Council Tax and Drainage Board Levy Grant (£512k). 

 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
1. Note the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital monitoring position as at 30th 

September 2025 for 2025/2026. 
 

 
Cabinet Recommends to Full Council. 
 
2.  Revision to the Capital Programme 2025/2026 for an additional £30k towards 

Mintlyn Crematorium Memorial Gardens drainage and related works; £25k for 
replacement electric vehicle in Property and Projects Team. 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
To keep Cabinet informed of performance against budget for Capital and Revenue 
2025/2026 based on Quarter 2 data. 
 

 

735



 

Revision 6   1 

Stage 1 - Pre-Screening Equality Impact Assessment  
 

For equalities profile information please visit Norfolk Insight - Demographics and Statistics - Data Observatory 

Name of policy/service/function Budget Mon
[...]
ments
	Future Investment Opportunities

	King’s Lynn Neighbourhood Board
	Ways of working
	Engagement and buy-in strategy summary

	Project Organisation
	Governance & Transparency requirements
	Governance and oversight

	Description of Assurances


	14 SCRUTINY GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	408153 - Scrutiny and the Executive Protocol October 2025
	Governance Review (overview & scrutiny) outcome
	Slide 1: Overview & Scrutiny Governance Review   Rebecca Parker, Democratic Services Manager Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
	Slide 2: Purpose of Review
	Slide 3: Structure of the review
	Slide 4: Peer Review: Key Governance Findings
	Slide 5: Survey results 
	Slide 6: Survey results 
	Slide 7: Local Benchmarking – 1 of 2
	Slide 8: Local District Benchmarking – 2 of 2
	Slide 9: Local District Benchmarking
	Slide 10: Chairs/Group Leader Feedback 
	Slide 11: Chairs/Group Leader Feedback 
	Slide 12: Cabinet Feedback 
	Slide 13: External Focus Gap
	Slide 14: Member and Officer Resource
	Slide 15: Gap Analysis
	Slide 16: Summary
	Slide 17:  Options for Change 
	Slide 18: Next Steps


	15 QUARTER 2 - 2025/2026 BUDGET MONITORING
	EIA Pre-screening form Rev 6 - Budget Monitoring
	Q2 draft report v1
	Appendix A Revenue
	Appendix B Capital
	Appendix C Mintlyn Drain Appraisal form
	Appendix Ca Mintlyn Drain Proceedl form
	Appendix D Van Appraisal for budget request
	Appendix Da Van request to proceed

	17 EXEMPT - SALE OF 36 OLDMEDOW ROAD, HARDWICK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
	General Exception Notice - Oldmeadow Road Sale - 11.11.25


	Back to contents: 




Minutes of the meeting


 
304 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 11th November, 
2025 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ring (Chair), de Whalley, Lintern,  
Moriarty, Morley, Rust and Squire. 

 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Michelle Drewery – Interim Deputy Chief Executive 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Officer 
Michael Burton – Principal Planner 
Claire Wiggs - Ecologist 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Nicola Cooper – Place Based Investment Programme Officer 
Marie Malt – Licensing Service Manager 
Walton Mabuto – Economic Growth Manager 
Jason Birch – Assistant Director 
David Gent – Disposals Surveyor 
 
 
 

CAB80   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Beales. 
 

CAB81   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meeting held on 23rd September 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

CAB82   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

CAB83   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CAB84   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 



 
305 

 

None. 
 

CAB85   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None. 
 

CAB86   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None. 
 

CAB87   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

RESOLVED: The Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CAB88   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Cabinet noted the recommendations put forward by the Panels in 
relation to the following items: 
 
Recommendations from Corporate Performance Panel 
Council Tax Support – Final Scheme for Working Age People  
 
Recommendations from Environment and Community Panel 
Adoption of Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy  
Pride in Place Programme  
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
Recommendations from Joint Panel Meeting 
Scrutiny Governance Review  
 

CAB89   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 
Councillor Moriarty presented the report and outlined the proposed 
amendments and consultation process which had been followed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Council be invited to adopt the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: A new statement of licensing policy must 
be in place by 14th January 2026 to enable the licensing authority to 
carry out statutory functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=125


 
306 

 

 

CAB90   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT: FINAL SCHEME FOR WORKING AGE 
PEOPLE FOR 2026/2027  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Corporate Performance Panel had considered 
the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 
Councillor Morley and the Revenues and Benefits Manager presented 
the report, providing detail of proposals and the outcome of the 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Rust noted the raft of other benefits and support measures 
available to residents to help them, depending on their individual 
circumstances. 
 
Councillor Lintern highlighted those residents that fell just outside the 
brackets of this scheme and the Revenues and Benefits Manager 
informed Cabinet of the discretionary and hardship schemes available 
to support residents. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair it was confirmed that along 
with Norwich City Council, the Borough Council’s scheme was the most 
generous in the County. 
 
RECOMMENDED: Cabinet noted the consultation responses and 
recommends to Council that the draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 is 
implemented as the final working age CTS Scheme for 2026/2027. 
This must be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2026 ready for the 
start of the financial year on 1 April 2026. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure a CTS scheme for working age 
people for 2026/2027 is agreed by full Council by the deadline of 31 
January 2026. 
 

CAB91   ADOPTION OF NORFOLK LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 
Councillor de Whalley introduced the Strategy with officers providing an 
overview of its statutory basis, implementation and benefits. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lintern it was confirmed that 
the document was designed to help people understand how they could 
best manage their land and was not about blocking development. 
 

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=323
https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=709


 
307 

 

Councillor Squire spoke in support of the strategy. 
 
Councillor de Whalley provided detail of the launch event. 
 
Councillor Moriarty reminded Cabinet that the Environment and 
Community Panel had considered this item raised concerns that the 
final Local Nature Recovery Strategy Document was not available at 
the time, but supported the Cabinet recommendations.  Councillor Ring 
asked the Chair of the Environment and Community Panel, Councillor 
Collop, who had joined the meeting remotely if she had any further 
questions, to which she did not. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council adopt the Norfolk Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy (LNRS) by the Council. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To formally endorse and adopt the Norfolk 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) and fulfil the Borough 
Council’s statutory obligations, in accordance with the Environment Act 
2021 (part 6). 
 

CAB92   KING'S LYNN PRIDE IN PLACE PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered the report and supported the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 
Councillor Ring presented the report and thanked officers for all their 
hard work in bringing this forward. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager provided further detail on the 
proposals. 
 
Councillor Rust noted that social isolation for the elderly was being 
addressed through the Marmot initiative and lily projects and supported 
links between Marmot and the Pride in Place Programme. 
 
Councillor Squire referred to the differences in life expectancies in 
different areas within the Borough and that work needed to be carried 
out to bridge the gap. 
 
Councillor Morley referred to the funding available and noted that 
addressing the needs of local communities was just as important as the 
larger projects.  The Assistant Director confirmed that other sources of 
funding would be looked at to reinforce and continue projects and 
noted that the Town Deal Board were keen to work with communities to 
fund the best kinds of interventions to tackle issues and change lives 
for the better. 
 

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=1445


 
308 

 

Councillor Ring was pleased to see restrictions lifted in this project 
such as focussing on spending money appropriately rather than quickly 
and that it could be used to support Town Deal Projects and smaller, 
more impactful projects. 
 
Cabinet discussed the importance of addressing health inequalities, 
social isolation and improving access to opportunities and culture for all 
ages, including cultural initiatives and support for deprived areas. 
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet: 
 
1. Endorsed the Regeneration Plan comprising the Ten Year Vision as 
detailed in Appendix 1 and the Four Year Investment Plan as detailed 
in Appendix 2. 
 
2. Delegate authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Neighbourhood Board to sign off the final submission of the 
Regeneration Plan by the deadline on 28 November 2025. 
 
3. Endorse inclusion of the Council led projects which have been 
proposed as priority projects by the KLNB as outlined in 7.2 
 
4. Endorse council officer support in administering, overseeing and 
monitoring delivery of the PiPP programme including recruitment for 
additional officer support if required during the development of the 
programme, to be met from the PiPP funding, as set out in section 11. 
 
5. Delegate Authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and S151 Officer 
in consultation with Finance Portfolio Holder to approve the Local 
Assurance Framework for Pride in Place with eh King’s Lynn 
Neighbourhood Board by April 2026.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To support deliver of the Council’s strategic 
objective through submission of the King’s Lynn Regeneration Plan to 
UK Government within the published deadlines to unlock Pride in Place 
Programme Funding from 2026-2036, and to endorse Council support 
for King’s Lynn PiPP programme delivery as led by the Neighbourhood 
Board. 
 

CAB93   SCRUTINY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Panel had considered Scrutiny 
Governance Arrangements had recommended that the status quo be 
maintained, with additional training and workshops to aide work 
programming be arranged. 
 

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=2397


 
309 

 

The Monitoring Officer presented the findings of the scrutiny 
governance review and the recommendations to enhance training and 
workshops for members and addressing the gap analysis. 
 
Councillor Morley referred to recommendation two and asked that the 
training be available to all Members, not just Scrutiny Members.  
Cabinet agreed to this amendment. 
 
Councillor Moriarty acknowledged that training had been provided and 
was glad to see more training planned.   
 
Councillor Squire and Rust commented on the importance of scrutiny 
being Member-led and encouraging Councillors to put forward policy 
ideas to influence the direction of the Council. 
 
Councillor Ring supported strengthening the role of scrutiny in holding 
the executive to account and collaborative working.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Gap Analysis identified within the Scrutiny Governance Review 
attached as Appendix 1 is endorsed. 
 
2. Approval of the delivery of a programme of training and facilitated 
workshops on effective Scrutiny for all Members, Cabinet Members 
and relevant officers following agreement of the budget with the section 
151 officer. 
 
3. Following completion of the training and the workshops, a further 
report is to be presented outlining any options for the future structure 
and operation of the Scrutiny function along with a revised Scrutiny and 
Executive Protocol, which are to be considered as part of the workshop 
sessions. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To recognise the development gaps in the 
Council’s Scrutiny function and to provide the opportunity for all 
Members and relevant officers to develop a shared understanding of 
what effective Scrutiny looks like before considering structural change 
options. 
 

CAB94   QUARTER 2 - 2025/2026 BUDGET MONITORING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Morley and the Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the 
Council’s financial position, highlighting a positive revenue forecast, 
capital programme challenges and specific budget adjustments. 
 
Councillor Rust congratulated all those involved in returning a 
favourable position and asked what could be done to improve the 

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=3283


 
310 

 

Capital position.  Councillor Morley highlighted pressures relating to the 
Capital Programme including project delays, cash flow pressures and 
increased borrowing requirements. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Lintern, officers agreed to 
review cost centre allocations, event coding errors, and the need for 
clearer budget notations. 
 
Councillor Ring informed Cabinet that the Property Services Team 
were currently conducting an Asset Management Review which could 
result in further capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the forecast outturn for Revenue and 
Capital monitoring position as at 30th September 2025 for 2025/2026. 
 
RECOMMENDED: Revision to the Capital Programme 2025/2026 for 
an additional £30k towards Mintlyn Crematorium Memorial Gardens 
drainage and related works; £35k for replacement electric vehicle in 
Property and Projects Team. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To keep Cabinet informed of performance 
against budget for Capital and Revenue 2025/2026 based on Quarter 2 
data. 
 

CAB95   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB96   EXEMPT - SALE OF 36 OLDMEDOW ROAD, HARDWICK 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
 

The Assistant Director presented the report and responded to 
questions and comments from the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. To sell the property/land identified in the report for the best value 
offer. 
 
2. The Council to sign an unconditional sale contract with completion 
being before the end of the current financial year.  (actual date to be 
agreed). 
 

https://youtu.be/s4VybIjEPAc?t=4520


 
311 

 

3. That delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Property 
and Projects to finalise all terms of the proposed disposal. 
 
4. To authorise Legal Services Manager to complete all necessary sale 
documentation in respect of the site. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: The property has been offered on the open 
market by Brown & Co on a to let or may sell basis since August this 
year.  Since that time, there has been a total of 5 viewings, reflecting 
the current economic market scenario and condition of the property. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 

 


